

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC01-879

---

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

GREGORY MILLS,  
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR SEMINOLE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT

---

TODD G. SCHER  
Litigation Director  
Florida Bar No. 0899641  
CAPITAL COLLATERAL  
REGIONAL COUNSEL--SOUTH  
101 NE 3d Avenue  
Suite 400  
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301  
(954) 713-1284

COUNSEL FOR  
APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . . i

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . . i

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . .iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS . . . . . 1

    A.    PROCEDURAL HISTORY. . . . . 1

    B.    THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING. . . . . 5

        1.    Testimony of Billy Nolas. . . . . 6

        2.    Testimony of John Henry Anderson . . . . . 9

        3.    Testimony of Nicholas Atkinson. . . . . 13

        4.    Testimony of Judge J. William Woodson. . . . . 14

        5.    Testimony of Nichole Pyle . . . . . 15

        6.    Testimony of Dianne Thompson . . . . . 16

        7.    Testimony of Mary Ames . . . . . 16

        8.    Testimony of Linda Bechtell. . . . . 17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS . . . . . 18

ARGUMENT I

THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION  
IN GRANTING A RESENTENCING TO MR. MILLS 20

A.    Introduction. . . . . 20

B.    Imaginary "Abuse of Process"  
    Defense. . . . . 21

C.    THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS  
    DISCRETION IN DETERMINING THE EVIDENCE  
    WAS "NEWLY DISCOVERED" . . . . . 22

D.    THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS  
    DISCRETION IN DETERMINING THAT MR. MILLS

ARGUMENT II

THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION  
IN GRANTING RELIEF BASED ON THE IMPROPER *EX*  
*PARTE* COMMUNICATION WHICH RESULTED IN THE  
DRAFTING OF THE ORDER DENYING MR. MILLS'  
FIRST RULE 3.850 MOTION. . . . . 46

- A. THE STATE'S ALLEGED "PROCEDURAL DEFENSES." . . . . 46
  - 1. "Abuse of Process" Defense. . . . . 46
  - 2. "Lack of Diligence" Defense. . . . . 53
- B. THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION  
IN GRANTING RELIEF ON THIS CLAIM. . . . . 56

ARGUMENT III

MR. MILLS IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL IN LIGHT  
OF THE LOWER COURT'S FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS  
WITH RESPECT TO THE SENTENCING PHASE

73

CONCLUSION . . . . . 74

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . . 74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Anderson v. Sheppard,</u> 856 F. 2d 741, 746 (6th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	69, 71
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey,</u> 120 S.Ct. 2348 (2000), . . . . .	4
<u>Arizona v. Fulminante,</u> 499 U.S. 279, 290 (1990) . . . . .	67
<u>Barrett v. State,</u> 649 So. 2d 219, 223 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	40
<u>Blanco v. State,</u> 702 So. 2d 1250, 1252 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	29
<u>Bracey v. Gramley,</u> 520 U.S. 899 (1997) . . . . .	66
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . .	47
<u>Brecht v. Abrahamson,</u> 507 U.S. 619, 629 (1993) . . . . .	67
<u>Cartalino v. Washington,</u> 122 F. 3d 8, 10-11 (7th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	69, 71
<u>Chapman v. California,</u> 386 U.S. 18, 23 (1966) . . . . .	67
<u>Craig v. State,</u> 685 So. 2d 1224, 1229 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	48
<u>Demps v. State,</u> 462 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	27
<u>Duest v. Singletary,</u> 997 F. 2d 1336, 1338 n.3 (11th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	69
<u>Edwards v. Balisok,</u> 117 S. Ct. 1584, 1588 (1997) . . . . .	67
<u>Fiore v. White,</u> 121 S.Ct. 712 (2001) . . . . .	4
<u>Glock v. Moore,</u> 776 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	62

<u>Grey v. Mississippi,</u> 481 U.S. 648, 668 (1987) . . . . .	67
<u>Heiney v. State,</u> 620 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	39
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	59
<u>In Re Murchison,</u> 349 U.S. 133 (1955) . . . . .	66
<u>Johnson v. Butterworth,</u> 713 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	47, 64
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 769 So. 2d 990 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	29
<u>Johnson v. United States,</u> 117 S. Ct. 1544, 1550-51 (1997) . . . . .	67
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	21, 73
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	22, 36
<u>Keen v. State,</u> 775 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	4
<u>Keen v. State,</u> 775 So. 2d 263, 286 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	40
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u> 514 U.S. 419 (1995) . . . . .	47
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 742 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	64
<u>Lockhart v. Fretwell,</u> 506 U.S. 364, 369-70 (1993) . . . . .	43
<u>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.,</u> 446 U.S. 238, 242 (1980) . . . . .	66
<u>Melendez v. State,</u> 718 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	29
<u>Melendez v. State,</u> 718 So. 2d 746, 748 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	27

<u>Mills v. Dugger,</u> 559 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	2, 71
<u>Mills v. Moore,</u> No. SC01-338 (Fla. April 12, 2001) . . . . .	4
<u>Mills v. Singletary,</u> 161 F. 3d 1273 (11th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	3
<u>Mills v. Singletary,</u> 606 So. 2d 622, 623 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	3
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1031 (1986) . . . . .	1
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 603 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	3
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 2001 WL 418952 (Fla. April 25, 2001) . . . . .	20, 31
<u>Mills v. State,</u> No. SC01-775 (Fla. April 25, 2001) . . . . .	4
<u>Pistorino v. Ferguson,</u> 386 So. 2d 65, 67 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980) . . . . .	64
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 441 So. 2d 1073, 1075 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	35
<u>Porter v. Singletary,</u> 49 F. 3d 1483 (11th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	56
<u>Porter v. Singletary,</u> 49 F. 3d 1483, 1487-88 (11th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	67
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 723 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	39, 64
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 2001 WL 459872 (Fla. May 3, 2001) . . . . .	29
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 428, 430 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	55, 64
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 428, 430 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	*

<u>Roberts v. Butterworth,</u> 668 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 1996)	47, 64
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 770 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 2000)	23, 39, 57
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 770 So. 2d 1167, 1170-71 (Fla. 2000)	32
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 630 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1994)	66, 71
<u>Rose v. Clark,</u> 478 U.S. 570 (1986)	69
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 601 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1992)	58
<u>Satterwhite v. Texas,</u> 486 U.S. 249 (1988)	70
<u>Scarpa v. Dubois,</u> 38 F. 3d 1, 14 (1st Cir. 1994)	69
<u>Scott v. Dugger,</u> 604 So. 2d 465, 469 (Fla. 1992)	35, 40
<u>Scott v. State,</u> 657 So. 2d 1129, 1132 (Fla. 1995)	35
<u>Scull v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1251, 1252 (Fla. 1990)	58
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 708 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1998)	61, 66, 71
<u>Sochor v. Florida,</u> 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	3
<u>State ex. rel Davis v. Parks,</u> 141 Fla. 516, 519-20, 194 So. 613, 615 (1939)	63
<u>State v. Gunsby,</u> 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	24
<u>State v. Lewis,</u> 656 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1994)	72



<u>State v. Meneses,</u> 392 So. 2d 905 (Fla. 1981)	52
<u>State v. Meneses,</u> 392 So. 2d 905, 907 (Fla. 1981)	4
<u>State v. Robinson,</u> 711 So. 2d 619 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	37
<u>State v. Spaziano,</u> 692 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1997)	28
<u>State v. Spaziano,</u> 692 So. 2d 174, 178 (Fla. 1997)	31
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1028, 1033 (Fla. 1999)	23, 57
<u>Stevens v. State,</u> 552 So. 2d 1082, 1086 (Fla. 1989)	36
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	24
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668, 695 (1984)	43
<u>Strickler v. Greene,</u> 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	47
<u>Stringer v. Black,</u> 503 U.S. 222 (1992)	3
<u>Suarez v. Dugger,</u> 527 So. 2d 190 (Fla. 1988)	64, 66, 71
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana,</u> 508 U.S. 275, 279 (1993)	67
<u>Swafford v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 1309 (Fla. 1994)	60
<u>Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger,</u> 636 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1994)	36, 39
<u>Troedel v. Wainwright,</u> 667 F. Supp. 1456 (S.D. Fla. 1986)	42
<u>Tumey v. Ohio,</u> 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	67, 70

Vasquez v. Hillery,  
474 U.S. 254 (1986) . . . . . 68

Williams v. Taylor,  
529 U.S. 420, 435 (2000) . . . . . 24, 47

Witt v. State,  
387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980) . . . . . 3
